The North East Lincolnshire Borough Council (A1173, Kiln Lane, Kings Road and Queens Road) (24 Hour Clearway) (No. 19-25B) Order 2021

Notice is hereby given that on the **29**th **July 2021** North East Lincolnshire Borough Council made the above Road Traffic Regulation Order under powers contained in the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended, the effect of which is as follows:-

- To revoke existing No Waiting at Any Time restrictions on Kings Road, Immingham
- To introduce a 24-hour Clearway along the following lengths of road;
- 1. A1173 Stallingborough from the Stallingborough Interchange to its junction with Kiln Lane including the roundabout junction with Turing Road and Edison Road.
- 2. A1173 Stallingborough from its junction with Kiln Lane to its junction with Kings Road, Immingham.
- 3. A1173 Kings Road, Immingham from its junction with A1173 Stallingborough up to and including its roundabout junction with Pelham Road.
- 4. Kiln Lane, Stallingborough from and including its roundabout junction with A1173 Stallingborough to its junction with Hobson Way including the roundabout junction with North Moss Lane and Trondheim Way.
- 5. Kings Road, Immingham from its junction with A1173 Stallingborough / A1173 Kings Road to its intersection with Queens Road.
- 6. Queens Road, Immingham from its intersection with Kings Road to its junction with Laporte Road.

The Order will come into force on the 4th October 2021.

A copy of the sealed Order which gives more detailed information including all Schedules, the relevant plans and statement of the Council's reasons for introducing the Order are available via the North East Lincolnshire Councils Website under 'Advertised Traffic Regulation Orders'. The full website address is: https://www.nelincs.gov.uk/roads-parking-transport/traffic-and-road-safety/traffic-regulation-orders/.

For further information, you may, if you wish, telephone (01472) 324526 for an explanation of the changes.

If any person wishes to challenge the validity of this Order or any of its provisions on the grounds that it is, or they are, not within the powers conferred by the Act, or that any requirements of the Act or of any instrument made under the Act, has not been complied with, that person may within 6 weeks from the date on which the Order was made, apply for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated this 29th day of July 2021.

Sharon Wroot

Executive Director for Environment, Economy and Resources

Municipal Offices Town Hall Square Great Grimsby DN31 1HU